

CLINTON PRISON—HOSPITAL HISTORY AND RECORD

24808

Name ... **DELIANO, Charles.** Number Age **33**

Crime **VIO. SES. 3460-1-A-L.** Sentence **30-0-0 To 50-0-0** Date **6-18-36**

Delinquent Time Exp. Min. **4-24-36** ... Exp. Max. **3-28-36**

Date Received **SSP-7-2-36** County **New York.** Judge

Occupation **Barber** Civil State **Single**

Religion **Catholic** Color **White** Hair **Black** Eyes **Brown**

Where Born **Italy** Date **11-11-1897** In U. S. A. **32yrs.** Citizen **Yes**

Name of Father **Anthony** Birthplace **Italy** Living **Yes**

Maiden Name of Mother **Lilly Caffareli** Birthplace Living **No**

Delinquencies **Selling narcotics-1916-6 months**

.....

Education **6th Grade.**

Reasons for committing crime **Claims innocence**

Person to be notified in case of illness

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION UPON DISCHARGE

Head and Neck Nose

Eyes Vision Right Left Pupils

Ears Left Ear Right Ear

Throat and Tonsils Lungs

TEETH RIGHT
Upper 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Lower 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

TEETH LEFT
Upper 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Lower 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Heart Skin Bones and Joints

Hernia Hemorrhoids or Fistula Varicocele

Varicose Veins Nervous System

Weight on Discharge Increase Decrease

PHYSICAL CLASSIFICATION General Condition

REMARKS
.....
.....

June 24, 1936.

DRUG LETTER NO. 71

Mr. Lewis E. Lawes,
Warden.

Dear Sir:

92168 - CHARLES LUCIANO

Please be advised that the marginally noted man,
who was admitted to this institution on June 19, 1936,
has a history relating to the use of narcotics.

His transfer to Clinton Prison, is, therefore,
recommended.

Yours very truly,

TEG

JAMES A. KRANNY M.D.
ASST. PRISON PHYSICIAN.

MEDICAL HISTORY—NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

SING SING PRISON—HOSPITAL HISTORY AND RECORD

Name Charles Inciardi No. A 92163 Date 3-20-36 Crime Verd Vio 2460 FL
 Sentence 30-0/30-0 Date 3-13-36 County NY Judge McCook
 Date Received 3-19-36 Religion Cath Color N Age 38 S. M. W. ✓
 Occupation Barber Hair Brown Eyes Brown Date of Birth 11-11-07
 Where born Italy Citizen Yes Education 0th
 Name of Father Anthony Birthplace Italy Living Yes
 Maiden Name of Mother Ellie Birthplace " Living No
 Reasons for Committing Crime Circumstances

FAMILY HISTORY	Age	Health if living	Death Causes (Note especially hereditary or infectious diseases, tuberculosis, cancer, insanity.)
Father	77	Poor	2 Good Health
Mother	63	Normal	2 " "
			Brothers
			Sisters

PAST HISTORY (Diseases from childhood to date. Habits, social, etc.) Sinus & Kidney Trouble

Veneral History 66 1930

Previous Operations (Date & Hospital) Sinus 1934

Head Injuries None

Alcohol No Tobacco No Drugs None

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION ON ADMISSION 379 1/2

General Condition WDEPG Head & Neck CP Thyroid

Ears Nose clear Throat Tonsils None

Eyes V. L. V. R. Pupils

Teeth Good Lungs Normal Heart Normal

Weight 151 Extremities None Axillary Glands

Hernia None Hemorrhoids or Fistula None Varicocele G. C. Smear

Varicose Veins None Neuro Muscular plus X-Ray

Genito Urinary System None Wasserman Test neg 6-23-36

Mentality PHYSICAL CLASSIFICATION J. P. King

RECOMMENDATIONS Sister Panny Gallase East White Plains NY

CLINTON PRISON CLASSIFICATION CLINIC
PSYCHIATRIC REPORT

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS, #24804

White

Born in Italy, 11-11-07

FAMILY HISTORY: The father was born in Italy about 1859, living and in good health; a laborer by occupation and temperate in the use of alcohol. The mother was born in Italy about 1874 and died in 1933 from "heart trouble". She had 5 children, all of whom are living and in good health. Inmate states the family history is negative for criminality or insanity.

PERSONAL HISTORY: Inmate is 3rd in sequence of 5 children; reared in New York City and claims to have made a good adjustment to parents and siblings. He is single, had first heterosexual experience at age 14 and admits gonorrhoea. Inmate states he used alcoholic beverages very moderately. He denies the use of narcotic drugs.

ACADEMIC HISTORY: Inmate began school at age of 7 and left at age 14 when in the 8th grade to go to work. He admits truancy and delinquency. He was sent to the Reform School for truancy and Juvenile Delinquency.

INDUSTRIAL HISTORY: Inmate states he has never held a job, but that he has always been in some business such as labor unions and operating restaurants and night clubs. He gives his occupation as a "book maker" and has achieved financial success with it; his earnings have been reported to be above \$100,000 a year. Inmate gives his occupation at time of arrest as "book maker". He has never been in any military organization.

LEGAL HISTORY: Please refer to Blotter Record.

PRESENT OFFENSE: Inmate was arrested for violation of Section 2400 P.L. (Compulsory Prostitution). He states there were 13 other men arrested and charged with being in his employ in the operating of houses of prostitution; he states he does not know any of the other men tried with him, with the exception of one, Bettilio. Inmate and other defendants were convicted of the above charge, inmate receiving a sentence in prison of 23-0/30-0 years; Bettilio receiving 23-0/40-0 years in prison and the other defendants receiving sentences ranging from 7-0/15-0 to 23-0 years in prison. Inmate maintains he is innocent of the above charge, stating, "I have book/packets, but not in that one."

CLASSIFICATION CLINIC

Sing Sing Prison Date Examined 6/30/36 by Dr. L.E. Kienholz Psychiatric Report

Number 92168 Name Charles Luciano Clinic Number

The following information was obtained from the probation report and the inmate.

SOCIAL HISTORY: Inmate is a white male 38 years of age born at Palermo, Italy of Italian parents, third in a fraternity of five. He is serving a sentence of 30-0-0/50-0-0 years for Violation Section 2460 of the Penal Law - verdict. His father was a laborer in a brass factory but he is retired at present and lives with his daughter in White Plains, N. Y. He is a moderate alcoholic. Inmate's mother died of heart trouble last year. After inmate served his sentence in the New York County Penitentiary he left home to live in high class hotels and apartments as he stated he liked luxury. His family history is evidently essentially negative for chronic diseases, insanity or delinquency other than stated. He denies childhood diseases. States he attended Public School up to 14 years of age when he reached the fifth grade. He was retarded in his school work and placed in a truant school because of his behavior. He worked in a doll factory stuffing dolls and as a shipping clerk. He also worked in a fish market, with his father in brass factory, dress presser, bootlegging and operating gambling dens. States he earned \$5.00 a day at this work but admits his annual income was about \$25000. a year although probation report states it was \$1,000,000. a month. He admits gonorrhoea seven times since 1914. He has had seven or eight operations on his sinus. Claims he has kidney trouble at this time. He is a drug addict. His blood Wassermann is negative. He admits living common-law relations for six years but states he couldn't get along with the girl. There was no issue. He has had 25 previous arrests most of these have been traffic violations, public welfare, and pugnacious types of offenses. Nine of these were fines and one penitentiary sentence. He is here for placing women in houses of prostitution in violation of Section 2460 of the Penal Law. There are six others involved in this case and inmate is reputed to be the leader.

DIAGNOSTIC SUMMARY: He exhibits no psychosis at this time. He is of ~~borderline~~ ^{average} intelligence. His progress in school was poor. He showed delinquent tendencies at this time and was sent to truant school because of it. He uses drugs and admits gonorrhoea on seven occasions. He complains of kidney and sinus trouble at present. He admits he did not like to work so never held a job for any length of time but made his money at gambling so he claims. He has no trade. He claims to be a barber but admits he cannot cut hair but gave that so he might do that type of work in prison. He is the product of poor environment and heredity, received little supervision as a child. He has been a chronic offender since childhood. He admits trafficking in drugs, women, gambling or wherever he could make some easy money. He is reputed to have been with Al Capone at one time. Other than gambling and sexual promiscuousness his habits have been temperate. He has lived a nomadic type of existence following the races, resorts and gatherings where he might make his money quickly. He admits to his previous arrests and not all are listed. He was able to free himself from most of these charges and because of this was nicknamed "lucky". He claims his innocence in this case.

June 30, 1936

[REDACTED]

SUGGESTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Respectfully submitted,

Leon E. Kimbrough, M.D.
Asst. Psychiatrist
Classification Clinic

LEK:MD